
February 3, 2025 

Non Violent Parole Review Process 
Board of Parole Hearings 
Correspondence – NV 
P.O. Box 4036 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4036 

Re: Kendrix, Anthen  CDC # BW0926 Court Docket:  20FE012658 

To say that Inmate Kendrix is a well-established felon would be an understatement. His 
continuous criminality confirms that he should not be paroled.  The circumstances surrounding 
his current convictions and his prior criminal record show that he poses an unreasonable risk of 
danger to the community. 

Inmate Kendrix is currently serving a 7 year and 4 month prison commitment for violations of 
Penal Code section 4573 and Health and Safety Code sections 11351.5 and 11378 that occurred 
in 2020 and 2021. In Docket 20FE012658, Inmate Kendrix was on probation when his vehicle 
was stopped by law enforcement on August 11, 2020. He was the only occupant of the vehicle. A 
probation search was conducted and officers located 14 grams of methamphetamine, 29 grams of 
cocaine, cash in small bills, small individual plastic bags, and a cell phone which contained many 
text messages about narcotics sales. Inmate Kendrix was arrested. 

Inmate Kendrix was released on bail and approximately seven months later, he was arrested 
again for violations of Health and Safety Code section 11378 and Penal Code section 4573 on 
March 9, 2021 and charged in Docket 21FE004384. Inmate Kendrix was still on probation at this 
time. In that case, an anonymous tip came into law enforcement that Inmate Kendrix was selling 
narcotics. Officers set up surveillance on Inmate Kendrix’s home and watched many hand-to-
hand transactions occur. A probation search of the home was conducted and officers found 
approximately 28 grams of methamphetamine, two cell phones, and cash. Inmate Kendrix was 
arrested and when searched at the jail for booking, it was discovered that he had brought 
approximately 13 grams of rock cocaine into the jail. Docket 21FE004384 was subsequently 
consolidated into Docket 20FE012658 and dismissed. 

Inmate Kendrix was once again released from custody and on February 10, 2023 was once again 
arrested for violations of Health and Safety Code sections 11351.5 and 11350(a) and charged in 
Docket 23FE002272. In that case, Inmate Kendrix was driving his vehicle when it was stopped 
by law enforcement. A search of the vehicle revealed a digital scale with cocaine residue on it, a 
prescription bottle for “Daniel Storino” with 10 Hydrocodone pills, cash, a liquor bottle with a 
store security cap still on top of it, approximately 5 grams of powdered cocaine, 25 grams of 



rock cocaine, and a cell phone. Inmate Kendrix was arrested and finally kept in custody. On July 
20, 2023, Inmate Kendrix accepted a plea deal sentencing him to his current prison sentence, 
which allowed him to get dismissals for several of the pending charges. 

These are only Inmate Kendrix’s most recent convictions. Since turning 18 years old, Inmate 
Kendrix has been convicted of 9 felony charges and 12 misdemeanor charges. Since 1991, he has 
never made it more than 5 years before he is convicted of another crime, time and time again. He 
has been to prison 6 different times and has a prior strike conviction for a violation of Penal 
Code section 245(a)(1), Assault with a Deadly Weapon. Inmate Kendrix has repeatedly and 
continuously terrorized the public by assaulting people with weapons, selling narcotics to the 
vulnerable in our community, and violating his parole and probation time and time again. His 
misdemeanor offenses have also been dangerous to society and violent, being convicted of 
evading the police, battering victims, resisting arrest, and domestic violence. 

Not only does Inmate Kendrix’s criminal history confirm that he is inherently dangerous to the 
public, but it also shows that he is not amenable to any forms of supervision. Given the 
consistent criminal activity and convictions, Inmate Kendrix has been placed on numerous forms 
of wardship, informal and formal probation, and parole. However, despite those grants of 
supervision, he has continued to repeatedly offend. He was on probation for two of the three 
dockets that his current sentence originates out of. He is unwilling to deviate from his criminal 
behavior, and certainly unwilling to listen to any lawful directives while released from custody. 
Should Inmate Kendrix be released, he will continue to victimize innocent people and the 
Sacramento County community, as he has done time and time again in the last 20 years. 

As we are given 30 days to respond, and we are not provided with any disciplinary history or any 
other information aside from the one page notice of parole review, I cannot comment on Inmate 
Kendrix’s prison conduct.  However, from the record that is available it is clear that Inmate 
Kendrix should not be released as he poses a significant, unreasonable risk of violence to the 
community. Additionally, Inmate Kendrix has shown that he would not be amenable to the 
conditions of any early parole. Parole should be denied. 

Respectfully submitted,  

Jordan Avey 
Deputy District Attorney 
Sacramento County District Attorney’s Office 


